1 January 2020 Changes
31 December

2020

Exchange differences from translation of
financial statements 24,429,256 (3,979,613) 20,449,643

APPENDIX IV PRC AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

– 157 –

1 January 2019 Changes
31 December

2019

Exchange differences from translation of
financial statements 24,937,262 (508,006) 24,429,256

Current amount of other comprehensive income:

Period from January to September 2021

Amount before
and after tax

Attributable to
shareholders of

the Company

Attributable to
non-controlling

interests

Exchange differences from translation of
financial statements to be reclassified to
profit or loss as other comprehensive
income (1,409,057) (1,409,057) –

2020

Amount before
and after tax

Attributable to
shareholders of

the Company

Attributable to
non-controlling

interests

Exchange differences from translation of
financial statements to be reclassified to
profit or loss as other comprehensive
income (3,979,613) (3,979,613) –

2019

Amount before
and after tax

Attributable to
shareholders of

the Company

Attributable to
non-controlling

interests

Exchange differences from translation of
financial statements to be reclassified to
profit or loss as other comprehensive
income (508,006) (508,006) –

29. Surplus reserve

Period from January to September 2021

Balance at the
beginning of

the period
Increase for

the period

Balance at the
end of the

period

Statutory surplus reserve 2,973,268 – 2,973,268
Discretionary surplus reserve 11,841,680 – 11,841,680

14,814,948 – 14,814,948

APPENDIX IV PRC AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

– 158 –

2020

Balance at the
beginning of

the year
Increase for

the year
Balance at the

end of the year

Statutory surplus reserve 2,973,268 – 2,973,268
Discretionary surplus reserve 11,148,505 693,175 11,841,680

14,121,773 693,175 14,814,948

2019

Balance at the
beginning of

the year
Increase for

the year
Balance at the

end of the year

Statutory surplus reserve 2,973,268 – 2,973,268
Discretionary surplus reserve 10,555,910 592,595 11,148,505

13,529,178 592,595 14,121,773

In accordance with the requirements of the Company Law and the Articles of Association, a
subsidiary of the Company incorporated in Mainland China shall appropriate 10% of its net profit to
statutory surplus reserve. If the accumulated amount of statutory surplus reserves is more than 50%
of the registered capital, no further appropriation need to be made.

After the appropriation to statutory surplus reserve, the Company may make appropriation to
the discretionary surplus reserves. Upon approval, discretionary surplus reserves can be used to make
up for losses of the prior years or to increase the share capital.

[…]

due within one year 533,901 1,088,083 51,710,870 – 53,332,854

Other payables 14,339,299 – – – 14,339,299
Long-term borrowings – – – 135,629,927 135,629,927

14,873,200 1,088,083 51,710,870 135,629,927 203,302,080

Market risk

Interest rate risk

The interest rate risk of the Group is mainly related to net liabilities bearing interest at floating
rates. The majority of interest on bank borrowings is calculated by reference to the Hong Kong
Interbank Offered Rate. The Group mitigates its exposure by enhancing its monitoring of interest rate
changes and regularly reviewing its banking facilities and borrowings. The Group does not use any
interest rate swaps to hedge its interest rate risk. The table below is a sensitivity analysis of interest
rate risk, which reflects the impact on net profit (through the impact on floating-rate borrowings) and
other comprehensive income after tax, when there are reasonable and potential changes in interest
rates, under the presumption that all other variables remain unchanged.

Period from January to September 2021

Increase/
(decrease) in

basis point

Increase/
(decrease) in

net profit

Increase/
(decrease) in

other
comprehensive

income after
tax

Increase/
(decrease) in

total
shareholders’

equity

RMB 0.5% (1,250,289) – (1,250,289)

RMB (0.5%) 1,250,289 – 1,250,289

2020

Increase/
(decrease) in

basis point

Increase/
(decrease) in

net profit

Increase/
(decrease) in

other
comprehensive

income after
tax

Increase/
(decrease) in

total
shareholders’

equity

RMB 0.5% (1,552,333) – (1,552,333)

RMB (0.5%) 1,552,333 – 1,552,333

APPENDIX IV PRC AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

– 179 –

2019

Increase/
(decrease) in

basis point

Increase/
(decrease) in

net profit

Increase/
(decrease) in

other
comprehensive

income after
tax

Increase/
(decrease) in

total
shareholders’

equity

RMB 0.5% (995,471) – (995,471)

RMB (0.5%) 995,471 – 995,471

4. Capital Management

The key objective of the Group’s capital management is to ensure the Group’s ability to operate on a
going concern basis and maintain healthy capital ratios so as to support business growth and maximize
shareholder value.

The Group manages its capital structure and makes adjustments in response to changes in economic
conditions and risk characteristics of the underlying assets. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the
Group may adjust the distribution of profits to shareholders, return capital to shareholders or issue new
shares. The Group is not constrained by any external mandatory requirements on capital. During the period